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Employment and Training Administration, Labor § 663.840

service providers, must develop a pol-
icy on supportive services that ensures
resource and service coordination in
the local area. Such policy should ad-
dress procedures for referral to such
services, including how such services
will be funded when they are not other-
wise available from other sources. The
provision of accurate information
about the availability of supportive
services in the local area, as well as re-
ferral to such activities, is one of the
core services that must be available to
adults and dislocated workers through
the One-Stop delivery system. (WIA
sec. 134(d)(2)(H).)

§ 663.805 When may supportive serv-
ices be provided to participants?

(a) Supportive services may only be
provided to individuals who are:

(1) Participating in core, intensive or
training services; and

(2) Unable to obtain supportive serv-
ices through other programs providing
such services. (WIA sec. 134(e)(2)(A) and
(B).)

(b) Supportive services may only be
provided when they are necessary to
enable individuals to participate in
title I activities. (WIA sec. 101(46).)

§ 663.810 Are there limits on the
amounts or duration of funds for
supportive services?

(a) Local Boards may establish limits
on the provision of supportive services
or provide the One-Stop operator with
the authority to establish such limits,
including a maximum amount of fund-
ing and maximum length of time for
supportive services to be available to
participants.

(b) Procedures may also be estab-
lished to allow One-Stop operators to
grant exceptions to the limits estab-
lished under paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion.

§ 663.815 What are needs-related pay-
ments?

Needs-related payments provide fi-
nancial assistance to participants for
the purpose of enabling individuals to
participate in training and are one of
the supportive services authorized by
WIA section 134(e)(3).

§ 663.820 What are the eligibility re-
quirements for adults to receive
needs-related payments?

Adults must:
(a) Be unemployed,
(b) Not qualify for, or have ceased

qualifying for, unemployment com-
pensation; and

(c) Be enrolled in a program of train-
ing services under WIA section
134(d)(4).

§ 663.825 What are the eligibility re-
quirements for dislocated workers
to receive needs-related payments?

To receive needs related payments, a
dislocated worker must:

(a) Be unemployed, and:
(1) Have ceased to qualify for unem-

ployment compensation or trade read-
justment allowance under TAA or
NAFTA–TAA; and

(2) Be enrolled in a program of train-
ing services under WIA section 134(d)(4)
by the end of the 13th week after the
most recent layoff that resulted in a
determination of the worker’s eligi-
bility as a dislocated worker, or, if
later, by the end of the 8th week after
the worker is informed that a short-
term layoff will exceed 6 months; or

(b) Be unemployed and did not qual-
ify for unemployment compensation or
trade readjustment assistance under
TAA or NAFTA–TAA.

§ 663.830 May needs-related payments
be paid while a participant is wait-
ing to start training classes?

Yes, payments may be provided if the
participant has been accepted in a
training program that will begin with-
in 30 calender days. The Governor may
authorize local areas to extend the 30
day period to address appropriate cir-
cumstances.

§ 663.840 How is the level of needs-re-
lated payments determined?

(a) The payment level for adults
must be established by the Local
Board.

(b) For dislocated workers, payments
must not exceed the greater of either
of the following levels:

(1) For participants who were eligible
for unemployment compensation as a
result of the qualifying dislocation, the
payment may not exceed the applicable
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